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NATIONAL ASSEMBLY   

QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY  

PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION NO.: 3316 

DATE OF QUESTION: 29 NOVEMBER 2012 

 

3316. Mr L. S. Ngonyama (Cope) to ask the Minister of Justice and Constitutional 

Development: 

1. Whether he has found that the orders for the extradition of certain persons 

(names furnished) have impacted on the Republic’s (a) constitutional provisions 

and (b) adherence to international conventions in respect of refugees and asylum 

seekers, in each case; if not, what is the position in this regard; if so, what are 

relevant details, in each case; 

2. Whether the Government has delayed granting the extradition requests of 

these two persons; if not, what is position in this regard; if so, what are the 

relevant details? 

      NW4204E 

 

 

Reply: Request for the extradition of Mr. Krejcir, 

1. I wish to inform the Honourable Member that my Department on 12 June 2007 

received a request for the extradition of Mr Krejcir to the Czech Republic.  

 

2. On 24 July 2007, the former Minister, Mrs Mabandla, issued a notification in 

terms of section 5 of the Extradition Act, 1962 (Act 67 of 1962) (Act), that she has 

received a request for the extradition of Mr Krejcir.  
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3. Mr Krejcir was arrested and appeared in the Kempton Park Magistrate’s Court.  

Mr Krejcir brought a bail application and was granted bail.  

 

4. On 1 February 2008, an extradition enquiry, held in terms of section 10 of the 

Act, was finalised in the Kempton Park Magistrate’s Court.  The magistrate 

discharged Mr Krejcir in terms of section 10(3) of the Act.  

 

5. The Director of Public Prosecutions (DPP) lodged an appeal against the finding 

of the magistrate.  The DPP also lodged a review application against the 

magistrate’s refusal to recuse himself from the extradition enquiry as he also 

presided over Mr Krejcir’s bail application.  The appeal was held in abeyance 

pending the finalization of the review application.     

 

6. On 1 September 2010, the South Gauteng High Court held that the magistrate 

erred in not recusing himself, as a result whereof the extradition enquiry can start 

de novu.    

 

7. Mr Krejcir applied for leave to appeal against the finding of the South Gauteng 

High Court.  The application was dismissed on 31 August 2011.  

 

8. Mr Krejcir lodged a petition to the Supreme Court of Appeal (SCA), seeking leave 

to appeal against the finding of the South Gauteng High Court.  The SCA 

dismissed the petition during February 2012.  

     

9. The extradition enquiry is to start de novu.       

 

10. The Office of the DPP informed the Department that the extradition enquiry has 

not yet been placed on the roll due to the following: 

 

•The DPP is awaiting further information from the Czech authorities regarding 

appeal proceedings against Mr Krejcir recently finalised in the Czech Republic.  

The information is to be used during the extradition enquiry.     
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•Mr. Krejcir applied for refugee status.  The application was refused and Mr. 

Krejcir lodged an appeal.  It is unknown to the Department on what basis Mr. 

Krejcir applied for refugee status, why the application was refused and whether a 

date for the appeal hearing has been set.  Mr. Krejcir’s lawyers are arguing that 

the refugee application should first be finalized before the extradition enquiry can 

be placed on the roll and has informed the Office of the DPP that they will seek a 

mandamus order against the National Prosecuting Authority if necessary.   

 

11. The Office of the DPP has informed the Department that it intends to place the 

extradition enquiry on the roll as soon as the awaited information is received from 

the Czech authorities.  The Department is in agreement with the Office of the 

DPP.   

 

12. In Director of Public Prosecutions, Cape of Good Hope v Robinson (Case CCT 

15/04) 2005 1 SACR 1 (CC), the court analysed the role of a magistrate 

presiding over an extradition enquiry.  The court held that a magistrate is only 

required to determine whether the person sought is liable to be extradited and, in 

the case where the person is sought to stand trial, whether there is sufficient 

evidence to warrant a prosecution in the requesting State.  The court held that 

questions, such as whether the person sought will become the victim to an unfair 

trial as a result of the extradition must be weighed in the equation at the time 

when consideration is being given by the Minister as to whether the person 

should be extradited.  The court held that it is premature to take such factors into 

account any earlier.  On the other hand, in Garrido v Director of Public 

Prosecutions, Witwatersrand Local Division and Others 2007 (1) SACR 1 (SCA), 

the court held that the person sought is entitled to, at the extradition enquiry, 

adduce evidence which would have bearing not only on the magistrate’s 

decision, but which could have a bearing on the Minister’s exercise of discretion 

in terms of section 11 of the Act and that the magistrate could deal with this 

evidence in the report to be submitted to the Minister in terms of section 10(4) of 

the Act.   

 

13. The Department is of the view that Mr Krejcir could adduce evidence regarding 

the fact that he applied for refugee status and the status of the application at the 
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time of the extradition enquiry.  There is no need for the application to be 

finalised and for evidence to be adduced regarding the final outcome of the 

application.   

 

Request for the extradition of Mr. Mochebelele 

14. On  16 November  2012 the Magistrate Kempton Park, Mr. Myambo,  discharged  

Mr. Mochebelele in terms of Section 10(3) of the Extradition Act, 67 of 1962, 

Section 35(5)(a –o) of the Constitution, 108 of 1996 and Article 4(4) of the Treaty 

between South Africa and Lesotho.  

 

15. Mr. Mochebelele has also, as Mr. Krejcir, applied for political asylum but it was 

refused. He appealed the matter but it was dismissed by the Refugees Appeal 

Board. He then brought a Review Application before the North Gauteng High 

Court, Pretoria which is still pending.  

 

16. Mr. Myambo has also ruled on 16 November 2012 that the Political Asylum 

Application has preference to the extradition proceedings and for that reason he 

discharged Mr. Mochebelele.  

 

17. The DPP, South Gauteng, is of the view that the decision was wrong and once 

the proceedings are transcribed, a final decision will be taken as to appropriate 

legal relief (see also paragraph 7 above). 

 

18. There are circumstances in which a State must or may refuse to extradite a 

person.  The circumstances, known as grounds for refusal, can be divided into 

three broad categories:  based on the person sought, including the potential 

violation of the persons’ human rights; the nature of the crime; and procedural or 

technical considerations.  Grounds for refusal are provided for in domestic 

legislation, treaties and customary international law.      

 

19. Section 11(b) of the Act provides, inter alia, that the Minister may order that a 

person shall not be surrendered “(iii) at all, or before the expiration of a period 

fixed by the Minister, if he or she is satisfied that by reason of the trivial nature of 

the offence or by reason of the surrender not being required in good faith or in 
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the interests of justice, or that for any other reason it would, having regard to the 

distance, the facilities of communication and to all the circumstances of the case, 

be unjust, unreasonable or too severe a punishment to surrender the persons 

concerned; or (iv) if he or she is satisfied that the person concerned will be 

prosecuted or punished or prejudiced at his or her trial in the foreign State by 

reason of his or her gender, race, religion, nationality, or political opinion.”.  

Section 15 of the Act provides that “The Minister may at any time order the 

cancellation of any warrant for the arrest of any person issued or endorsed under 

this Act, or the discharge from custody of any person detained under this Act, if 

he is satisfied that the offence in respect of which the surrender of such person is 

or may be sought, is an offence of a political character or that the surrender of 

such person will not be sought.”. 

 

20. Articles 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 of the European Convention on Extradition 

(Convention), on which the request for the extradition of Mr. Krejcir is based, 

article 2 of the Additional Protocol to the Convention and articles 3 and 4 of the 

Second Protocol to the Convention provide for several grounds for refusal.  

These grounds relate to political offences, military offences, nationals, place of 

commission, pending proceedings for the same offences, non bis in idem, lapse 

of time, capital punishment, autrefois acquit/autrefois convict, pardon or amnesty 

in the requesting and requested state and judgments in absentia.  

 

21. The Refugee Act, 1998 (Act 130 of 1998) (Refugee Act) also provides that a 

person shall not, inter alia, be extradited to a country where that person may be 

subjected to persecution on account of his or her race, religion, nationality, 

political opinion or membership of a particular group or where his or her life, 

physical safety or freedom would be threatened.   

 

22. Section 2 of the Refugee Act provides that: 

 

“Notwithstanding any provision of this Act or any other law to the contrary, 

no person may be refused entry into the Republic, expelled, extradited or 

returned to any other country or be subject to any similar measure, if as a 
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result of such refusal, expulsion, extradition, return or other measure, such 

person is compelled to return to or remain in a country where- 

 

(a) he or she may be subjected to persecution on account of his 

or her race, religion, nationality, political opinion or 

membership of a particular social group; or 

 

(b) his or her life, physical safety or freedom would be 

threatened on account of external aggression, occupation, 

foreign domination or other events seriously disturbing or 

disrupting public order in either part or the whole of that 

country;  

 

23. Section 3 of the Refugee Act provides that a person qualifies for refugee status if 

that person- 

 
“(a)  owing to a well-founded fear of being persecuted by reason of his 

or her race, tribe, religion, nationality, political opinion or 

membership of a particular social group, is outside the country of 

his or her nationality and is unable or unwilling to avail himself or 

herself of the protection of that country, or, not having a nationality 

and being outside the country of his or her former habitual 

residence is unable or, owing to such fear, unwilling to return to it; 

or 

 

(b)  owing to external aggression, occupation, foreign domination or 

events seriously disturbing or disrupting public order in either a part 

or the whole of his or her country of origin or nationality, is 

compelled to leave his or her place of habitual residence in order to 

seek refuge elsewhere: or 

 

(c)  is a dependent of a person contemplated in paragraph (a) or (b)” 

 

24. In Robinson v Minister of Justice and Constitutional Development (Case 

12812/2005) 2006 (6) SA 214 (CPD), the court held that a balance needs to be 
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struck between the interests of the person sought and the Minister, as member of 

the executive entrusted by legislation with the making of the decision as to 

whether the person sought should be extradited, and that the balance lies in 

proportionality.  The court held that the Minister’s decision must be performed 

within the parameters of the Constitution and “the closer the decision to the 

foundational rights of freedom, equality and dignity, the greater the burden on the 

decision-maker to balance the interests of the relevant party against the 

proclaimed policy objectives relevant to the issue.”   

 

25. In Minister of Home Affairs and Others v Mr Tsebe and Others, Case CCT 

110/11 (2012) CC 16 (Tsebe case), the court referred to the following passage of 

the judgment in Kaunda and Others v President of the Republic of South Africa 

1004 (10) BCLR 1009 (CC):  “The advancement of human rights and freedoms is 

central to the Constitution itself.  It is a thread that runs throughout the 

Constitution and informs the manner in which government is required to exercise 

its powers…”  The court held that this passage applies also when the 

Government deals with foreigners who are within the borders of South Africa who 

face the real risk of the abuse of their human rights if they were to be extradited, 

deported or in any way surrendered to another country in which they would be 

exposed to such violations.      

     

26. In light of the above, the fact that a person has applied for refugee status and the 

outcome of the application is to be considered by the Minister after a magistrate 

has made a finding in terms of section 10(1) of the Act that he is a person liable 

to be surrendered and has committed him to prison to await the Minister’s 

decision in terms of section 11 of the Act.   

        

27. However, it is unlikely that Mr Krejcir will be granted refugee status as section 

4(1) (b) of the Refugee Act provides that a person does not qualify for refugee 

status if there is reason to believe that the person has committed a crime which 

is not of a political nature and which, if committed in the Republic, would be 

punishable by imprisonment.         
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28. The Department is of the view that the request for the extradition of Mr Krejcir 

does not interfere with the Constitution, the Refugee Act or South Africa’s 

international obligations in terms of refugee conventions.  

 

29. The Extradition Act and the Refugee Act are two separate legal frameworks of 

which the provisions are to be interpreted and the powers created therein to be 

exercised in accordance with the Constitution and South Africa’s international 

obligations in terms of extradition agreements and refugee conventions 

respectively.   

 

30. Furthermore, as discussed in paragraph 17, the Refugee Act anticipates the 

possibility that the South African authorities may receive an extradition request 

for a person who qualifies for refugee status and the Extradition Act in turn 

provides for grounds for refusal as discussed in paragraph 15.                    

 

31. As appears from the discussion in paragraphs 1 to 10, the South African 

authorities have not denied or delayed the request for the extradition of Mr 

Krejcir.   

 

32. As to the alleged abuse of the Refugee Act, Mr Krejcir has the right to apply for 

refugee status and to appeal the outcome thereof.   

 

33. As discussed in paragraphs 19 and 20, there is case law that the interests and 

rights of the person sought are to be considered by the Minister when exercising 

his discretion in terms of section 11 of the Act.  In the Tsebe case, the court was 

referred to the judgment in Carmichele v Minister of Safety and Security 2001 

(10) BCLR 995 (CC) (Carmichele case) regarding the Government’s obligation to 

protect citizens.  The court held that the Carmichele case is not necessarily 

inconsistent with the non-extradition or non-deportation of a person and that the 

Government’s obligation to protect the population requires nothing more than that 

the Government must put in place reasonable measures to discharge that 

obligation.    

 
 


